

18-0386-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF ERIE COUNTY, MICHAEL KUZMA, RICHARD
COOPER, GINNY ROBER, PHILIP M. MAYOR, MICHAEL REBMANN,
EDWARD L. GARRETT, DAVID MONGIELO, JOHN MURTARI,
WILLIAM CUTHBERT,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

ANDREW M. CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York, BARBARA D.
UNDERWOOD, as Attorney General of the State of New York, JOSEPH A.
D’AMICO, as Superintendent of the New York State Police, DENNIS M.
KEHOE, individually and as Wayne County pistol permit licensing officer, M.
WILLIAM BOLLER, individually and as Erie County pistol permit licensing
officer, MATTHEW J. MURPHY, III,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY IN SUPPORT
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

NICOLE GUERON
CLARICK GUERON REISBAUM LLP
220 Fifth Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 633-4310
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement i

Table of Authorities iv

Statement of Interest of *Amicus Curiae*1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....4

 I. The District Court Failed to Conduct the Proper Analysis Under Step One of This Court’s Second Amendment Analysis, Which Requires Consideration of a Historical Understanding of the Scope of the Right....4

 II. Proper Step One Historical Analysis Demonstrates That New York’s Permitting Requirements Do Not “Burden Conduct Protected by the Second Amendment”7

 A. The History of the Sullivan Act and the Origin of N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.....8

 B. Laws Requiring a Showing of Need to Carry a Firearm in Public are Longstanding and Presumptively Lawful.....11

 i. Both Founding-Era England and the American Colonies Broadly Regulated Public Carry in Populated Areas11

 ii. In the Early Nineteenth Century, Numerous States Enacted Laws Generally Prohibiting Public Carrying of Firearms, With Narrow Exceptions for Those With a Specific Need for Self Defense14

 iii. Laws Enacted Post-Civil War Continue to Affirm That Bearing Arms in Public Required “Good Cause”16

 iv. In the Early Twentieth Century, Many States Enact Laws Coupling the Carrying of Concealed Weapons with a

“Good Cause” Requirement19

C. The Sullivan Act’s Licensing Requirement to Possess Firearms
is Longstanding and Presumptively Constitutional21

 i. After Passage of the Sullivan Act, Other States Began
 Passing Laws Requiring a License, or Government
 Approval, to Purchase Firearms21

 ii. Analogous Laws Requiring a Waiting Period and
 Background Checks are “Close and Longstanding
 Cousins” of the Sullivan Act24

Conclusion27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Colo. Outfitters Ass’n. v. Hickenlooper,
823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)1

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... *passim*

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....6,26

English v. State,
35 Tex. 473 (1872).....16

Eslava v. State,
49 Ala. 355 (1873)17

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)7,23

Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Libertarian Party of Erie Cty. v. Cuomo,
300 F. Supp. 3d 424 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....2,5,6

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....5

N.R.A. v. BATF,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)7

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Beach,
18 Civ. 0134 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....1

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo,
804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016)11

Silvester v. Harris,
843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)1

State v. Barnett,
34 W. Va. 74 (1890).....16

State v. Duke,
42 Tex. 455 (1874).....16

State v. Huntly,
25 N.C. 418, 422 (1843) 17,18

State v. Smith,
11 La. Ann. 633, 634 (1856).....17

United States v. Booker,
644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011).....7,8

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....7

United States v. Skoien,
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010)7

American statutes

N.Y Penal Law § 400.00..... *passim*

1686 N.J. Laws 289, 289–90, ch. 9..... 12,13

1694 Mass. Laws 11.....13

1699 N.H. Laws 113

1786 Va. Laws 35, ch. 4913

1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3.....13

1801 Tenn. Laws 260-261, § 613

1836 Mass. Laws 748, 750, ch. 134, § 16.....14

1838 Wisc. Laws 381, § 16.....15

1841 Me. Laws 709, ch. 169, § 16.....15

1846 Mich. Laws 690, 692, ch. 162, § 16.....15

1847 Va. Laws 127, 129, ch. 14, § 16.15

1851 Minn. Laws 526, 528, ch. 112, § 1815

1853 Or. Laws 218, 220, ch. 16, § 17.....15

1861 Pa. Laws 248, 250, § 6.....15

1869 N.M. Laws 312, ch. 32, § 1.....18

1870 W. Va. Laws 702, 703, ch. 153, § 8.....16

1871 Kentucky Acts 89, ch. 1888 § 2.....17

1871 Tenn. Laws 81, ch. 90, § 1.....18

1871 Tex. Laws 25, ch. 34 § 1.....16

1873 Minn. Laws. 1025, § 1715

1876 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 5218

1878 Mississippi 175, ch. 46 § 1.....17

1881 Ark. Laws 191, 192, ch. 96, § 1-2.18

1888 Idaho Laws 23, § 1.....18

1889 Ariz. Laws 16, ch. 13, § 118

1890 Okla. Laws 495, art. 47, §§ 2, 5.....18

1903 Okla. Laws 643, ch. 25, art. 45, § 584.....18

1911 New York Sess. Laws 442-445.....10

1913 N.Y. Laws 1627, Ch. 608 10,11,20

1913 Or. Laws 497, ch. 256 s. 121

1918 Mont. Laws 6, 7 ch. 2 § 322

1918-1919 Del. Laws 55, 55-56 ch. 28 § 1..... 21,22

1919 N.C. Sess. Laws 397, 398 ch. 197, § 3.22

1921 Mo. Laws 691, 692 § 2	22,23
1923 Cal. Acts 695, 698-699 ch. 339 § 8	19,20,25
1923 Conn. Pub. Acts 3707 ch. 252 § 3	25
1923 N.D. Acts 379, 381 ch. 226 § 8.....	19,25
1923 N.H. Laws 138, ch. 118 § 3	25
1925 Haw. Sess. Laws 790, 793, ch. 128 § 2136.	22
1925 In. 495, 497 ch. 207 § 7	20,25
1925 Mich. Pub. Acts 473, 473-474, No. 313 § 5.	20,25
1925 N.J. Laws 185, 186, ch. 64 § 2.....	20
1925 Or. Laws 468, 471 ch. 260 § 8.....	19,25
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887, 887-88, Act 372 § 2.	23
1927 N.J. Laws 742, 746 ch. 321 § 9.....	23
1931 Pa. Laws 497, 498-499, Act 158 § 7.....	19,25
1931 Tex. Gen. Laws 447, 448 ch. 267 § 4.	25
1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355, 356 ch. 208 § 7.....	19,25
1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599, 600-601 ch. 172 § 7.	19,25
1936 Ala. Laws 51, 52 § 7.	19,25

American municipal ordinances

Checotah, Okla., Ordinance no. 11 (1890)	18
Dallas, Tex., Ordinance (1887).....	18
La Crosse, Wis., Ordinance no. 14, § 15 (1880).....	18
Los Angeles, Cal., Ordinance nos. 35–36 (1878).....	18
Nashville, Tenn., Ordinance ch. 108 (1873).....	18
Nebraska City, Neb., Ordinance no. 7 (1872).	18
New Haven, Conn., Ordinances § 192 (1890).....	18
Rawlins, Wyo., Ordinances art. 7 (1893)	18

Salina, Kan., Ordinance no. 268 (1879).18
 San Antonio, Tex., Ordinance ch. 10 (1899).18
 Syracuse, N.Y., Ordinances ch. 27 (1885).18
 Washington, D.C., Ordinance ch. 5 (1857)18
 Wichita, Kan., Ordinance no. 1641 (1899).18

State Constitutions

Md. Declaration of Rights of 1776, § III13

English statutes

1328 2 Edw. III, 258 Statute of Northampton11

Books and articles

A Bill for the Office of Coroner and Constable, Mar. 1, 1682.....13
 Ban Hidden Weapons on Sullivan’s Plea, N.Y. TIMES, May 11, 191110
 Blackstone, William, 4 COMMENTARIES 14912
 City Intelligence, BOSTON COURIER (Boston, Mass.), Mar. 7, 1853.15
 City Items, RICHMOND WHIG (Richmond, Va.), Sept. 25, 1860.....15
 Cornell, Saul, *The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home*, 39 Fordham Urb.
 L.J. 1695 (2012).....14
 Hawkins, William, 1 A TREATISE ON THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN12
 Imlay, Charles V., *The Uniform Firearms Act*,
 12 A.B.A. J. 767, 767 (1926)..... 19,24
 Meltzer, Jonathan S., *Open Carry for All*, 123 Yale L.J. 1486, 1523 (2014)13
 Niles, The Connecticut Civil Officer 154 (1833)13
 Potter, John, THE ANTIQUITIES OF GREECE 182 (4th ed. 1722)12
 Revolver Killings Fast Increasing, N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 30, 19119

Sportsmen Fight Sullivan Law, 23 J. Criminology 665 (1932).....25
Story of Shooting Told by Witnesses, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 10, 19109
Stricter Weapons Law, N.Y. TIMES, May 30, 191110
Stronger Ban on Pistols, N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 17, 1911.....9,10
Topics of the Times, N.Y. TIMES, April 27, 191110
Recorders Court, Oregonian (Portland, Or.), Aug. 6, 1867.....15
VERMONT TELEGRAPH, Feb. 7, 1838.....13
Weapons Bill Passes, N.Y. TIMES, May 16, 191110
Welch, Richard, KING OF THE BOWERY, BIG TIM SULLIVAN, TAMMANY HALL, AND
NEW YORK CITY FROM THE GILDED AGE TO THE PROGRESSIVE ERA (2008).....9
When and Where May a Man Go Armed, S.F. BULLETIN, Oct. 26, 186618
Winkler, Adam, GUNFIGHT 165 (2011) 18,19
